(iv) WACC

WACC is a commonly used financial indicator to assess the average cost of capital of a
business. Generally, a business would be accorded with a higher financial value when its
WACC is relatively low.

As part of our evaluation of the Proposed Exemption, we have assessed whether the
Proposed Restricted Issue would result in a pro forma decrease in PESTECH’s WACC.
From a financial point of view, the Proposed Restricted Issue would be considered a value
accretive proposal when it results in a decrease in PESTECH’s WACC. We have derived
PESTECH’s WACC vide the following formula:

𝑾𝑾𝑾𝑾𝑾𝑾𝑾𝑾 = 𝑬𝑬
𝑬𝑬+𝑺𝑺+𝑫𝑫 (𝒌𝒌𝒆𝒆)  + 𝑺𝑺

𝑬𝑬+𝑺𝑺+𝑫𝑫 (𝒌𝒌𝒔𝒔)  + 𝑫𝑫
𝑬𝑬+𝑺𝑺+𝑫𝑫 (𝒌𝒌𝒅𝒅)(𝟏𝟏 − 𝒕𝒕)

Where:

E = Market value of PESTECH’s issued Shares

S = Market value of PESTECH’s perpetual sukuk

D = Market value of PESTECH’s total bank borrowings

Ke = PESTECH’s cost of equity

Ks = PESTECH’s cost of perpertual sukuk

Kd = PESTECH’s pre-tax cost of bank borrowings

t = Malaysian corporate income tax rate of 24.0%

Set out below is a summary of PESTECH’s WACC before and after the Proposed
Restricted Issue:

Note Formula

Before
the Proposed

Restricted Issue

After
the Proposed

Restricted Issue
RM’000 % RM’000 %

Market value of:
▪ issued Shares (1) (A) 349,517 21.9 473,517 27.6

▪ perpetual sukuk (2) (B) 100,000 6.3 100,000 5.8

▪ borrowings (3) (C) 1,143,966 71.8 1,143,966 66.6
1,593,483 100.0 1,717,483 100.0

Cost of financing of:
▪ issued Shares (4) (D) 10.55 9.34

▪ perpetual sukuk (5) (E) 6.00 6.00

▪ bank borrowings (net of
tax)

(6) (F) 5.08 5.08

Weighted average cost of
financing of:
▪ issued Shares (G)=(A)*(D) 2.31 2.58

▪ perpetual sukuk (H)=(B)*(E) 0.38 0.35

▪ bank borrowings (net of
tax)

(I)=(C)*(F) 3.65 3.38

WACC (G)+(H)+(I) 6.34 6.31

46

11

Notes:

(1) Market value of PESTECH’s issued Shares before the Proposed Restricted Issue is
calculated based on PESTECH’s market capitalisation of RM349.5 million as at the LPD,
whilst market value of issued Shares after the Proposed Restricted Issue is calculated based
on PESTECH’s market capitalisation as at the LPD plus the issued value of the Restricted
Shares totalling RM124.0 million.

(2) Being the unaudited net book value of PESTECH’s perpetual sukuk as at 30 June 2023.

(3) Being the unaudited net book value of the Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2023.

(4) Computed based on the capital asset pricing model (“CAPM”), whereby CAPM is a commonly